
AGENDA ITEM NO. 8.8 

 CITY OF ELK GROVE 
 CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 

 
    

 
 
AGENDA TITLE:  Adopt resolution ratifying the Agreement for 

Purchase and Sale and Joint Escrow 
Instructions and the First Amendment to the 
Agreement for Purchase and Sale and Joint 
Escrow Instructions for property located at 
Bruceville Road and Big Horn Boulevard 
[APN: 116-0012-064] and authorizing the 
close of escrow (CEQA Exempt) 

 
MEETING DATE:  October 23, 2019 
 
PREPARED BY:  Julie D. Cline, Real Estate Manager 

Sarah Bontrager, Housing and Public Services 
Manager 

   
DEPARTMENT HEAD:  Darren Wilson, P.E., Development Services 

Director 
 
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION:    
 
Staff recommends that the City Council adopt a resolution ratifying the 
Agreement for Purchase and Sale and Joint Escrow Instructions and the 
First Amendment to the Agreement for Purchase and Sale and Joint 
Escrow Instructions (Attachments 2 and 3) with Laguna Creek Land 
Holdings, L.P. (“Owner”) for the property located at the corner of Bruceville 
Road and Big Horn Boulevard [Assessor Parcel Number 116-0012-064] 
(“Property”) and authorizing the close of escrow. 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
The Property, a ±15.14 gross acre parcel with an estimated ±9.5 acres of 
developable land, is adjacent to the future light rail corridor with frontage on 
both Bruceville Road and Big Horn Boulevard. The site was included in the 
City’s Housing Element as a site needed to meet the lower-income 
Regional Housing Needs Allocation (RHNA). The Property is not 
contiguous to any residential neighborhood and Laguna Creek provides a 

1



Elk Grove City Council 
October 23, 2019 
Page 2 of 4 
 
natural buffer with the northerly Sheldon Farms North planned residential 
development. A Property location map is provided as Attachment 4. 
   
ANALYSIS/DISCUSSION: 
 
On May 22, 2019, the City Council authorized staff to negotiate the City’s 
purchase of the Property along with authority to execute a Purchase and 
Sale Agreement for the Property. Consistent with the authority provided by 
the City Council, staff negotiated a purchase price of $2,900,000, which is 
within the market value range for the Property. The purchase of the 
Property is contingent upon a review and approval of the Property during 
the due diligence period, which was extended in the First Amendment of 
the Purchase and Sale and Joint Escrow Wallace-Kuhl, reflecting no land 
use site restrictions on the Property. The City’s environmental consultant 
has reviewed the reports and agreed that no additional steps are necessary 
to clear the site. Additionally, staff anticipates the site will be restored to its 
pre-excavation condition prior to October 23, 2019, and staff will verify that 
this work is completed.  
 
Elk Grove Municipal Code (EGMC) Section 3.42.300(B), as established in 
accordance with Section 65402(a) of the California Government Code, 
requires the purchase of real property be submitted to and reported upon 
by the planning agency to the conformity with the adopted General Plan. 
On August 15, 2019, the Planning Commission, by its Resolution No. 2019-
32, made a finding that the proposed acquisition is consistent with the 
City’s General Plan. 
 
Staff considers the Property to be an excellent location for transit-oriented 
housing development due to its close proximity to services and transit. The 
site location also makes it an ideal opportunity to showcase innovative 
design in affordable housing, and the size of the site may also offer 
opportunities for middle-income housing. If acquired, staff plans to conduct 
some preliminary visioning and design work (funded in part by the SB2 
Planning Grants Program). Staff hopes to eventually choose one or more 
developer partners to construct projects at the site, with the intent to make 
use of some of the new funding being made available by the State to 
support housing construction. Preliminary interest from the affordable 
housing development community has been high. 
 
Staff recommends authorizing the close of escrow and completing the 
purchase of the Property for use as one or more housing projects, at the 
negotiated purchase price of $2,900,000.  

2



Elk Grove City Council 
October 23, 2019 
Page 3 of 4 
 
 
ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS: 
 
As an alternative, City Council could direct staff to cancel the Purchase and 
Sale Agreement prior to expiration of the due diligence period on 
November 14, 2019. Staff does not believe the alternative action is in the 
City’s best interest and, therefore, does not recommend this alternative 
action.  
 
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: 
 
Staff has reviewed the property purchase to determine the required level of 
review under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The 
proposed activity is exempt from CEQA under State CEQA Guidelines 
Section 15061(b)(3) (Common Sense Exemption). CEQA Guidelines 
section 15061(b)(3) states that an activity is covered by the common sense 
exemption where it can be seen with certainty that there is no possibility 
that the activity in question may have a significant effect on the 
environment.  
 
There is no possibility that the proposed property acquisition will result in a 
physical change in the environment. The Property consists of vacant land 
within the Sheldon Farms Land Use Policy Area, which is an approximately 
146-acre area planned to contain a mixed-use village, a range of residential 
densities, and open space uses. The acquisition of the Property does not 
approve any development project, nor does it disturb the physical 
environment. Any future development of the site would be subject to review 
under Title 23 of the Elk Grove Municipal Code (Zoning) and CEQA. 
Therefore, the proposed purchase is exempt from CEQA review.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT:   
 
The purchase of the Property would be funded by the City’s Affordable 
Housing Fund, which has budget appropriated for this acquisition. After the 
purchase of the Property, there would likely be a future need to set aside 
funding for future development of the site. The City is accumulating 
reserves that are not currently budgeted, but are expected to be sufficient 
for those future costs and will be requested when those development costs 
are better defined. During Fiscal Year 2018-19, the Affordable Housing 
Fund generated revenues of over $3.8 million, the majority from impact 
fees on new residential development.  
 

33



Elk Grove City Council 
October 23, 2019 
Page 4 of 4 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Resolution 
2. Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions  
3. First Amendment to Purchase and Sale Agreement 
4. Project Location Map 
 

 

4



ATTACHMENT 1 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE 
RATIFYING THE AGREEMENT FOR PURCHASE AND SALE AND JOINT ESCROW 

INSTRUCTIONS AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR 
PURCHASE AND SALE AND JOINT ESCROW INSTRUCTIONS FOR PROPERTY 

LOCATED AT BRUCEVILLE ROAD AND BIG HORN BOULEVARD [APN: 116-0012-
064] AND AUTHORIZING THE CLOSE OF ESCROW (CEQA EXEMPT) 

 
 
WHEREAS, Laguna Creek Land Holdings, L.P. (“Owner”) is the current owner of 

a ±15.14 gross acre parcel with an estimated ±9.5 acres of developable land located at 
Bruceville Road and Big Horn Boulevard [Assessor Parcel Number 116-0012-064] (the 
“Property”); and 

 
WHEREAS, the City has identified the Property in its Housing Element as a site 

needed to meet its lower-income Regional Housing Needs Allocation; and 
 
WHEREAS, staff considers the Property a prime location for development of one 

or more unique transit-oriented housing development projects; and  
 

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2019, City Council authorized staff to negotiate for and 
enter into a purchase and sale agreement with Owner for the purchase of the Property 
for future development of housing uses, including those affordable to lower-income 
households; and   

 
WHEREAS, consistent with the authority provided by City Council, staff 

negotiated a purchase price of $2,900,000 for the Property; and  
 

WHEREAS, the proposed purchase of the Property is consistent with the City’s 
General Plan pursuant to California Government Code Section 65402(a), and in 
compliance with Elk Grove Municipal Code Section 3.42.300(B), as determined by the 
Planning Commission on August 15, 2019, by its Resolution No. 2019-32; and 

 
WHEREAS, staff has reviewed Owner-provided due diligence documents and 

the City has completed a Phase II Environmental Site Assessment which found a small 
area of lead contamination from the location of the old homestead site and Owner has 
remediated the lead and provided a Soil and Excavation and Confirmation Analyses 
Report prepared by Wallace-Kuhl which has been reviewed by City environmental 
consultant staff who concur no additional steps are necessary to clear the site; and 

 
WHEREAS, staff recommends the purchase of the Property pursuant to the 

Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint Escrow Instructions and the First Amendment 
to the Agreement for Purchase and Sale and Joint Escrow Instructions; and 

 
WHEREAS, the purchase of the Property would be funded by the City’s 

Affordable Housing Fund. 
 

55



NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk 
Grove hereby finds the purchase of the Property exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines section 15061(b)(3) 
(Common Sense Exemption); ratifies the Purchase and Sale Agreement and Joint 
Escrow Instructions and the First Amendment to the Agreement for Purchase and Sale 
and Joint Escrow Instructions, including all associated documents, necessary to 
complete the purchase of the property located at Bruceville Road and Big Horn 
Boulevard, Sacramento County Assessor’s Parcel Number 116-0012-064, in the 
amount of $2,900,000, together with associated costs, not expected to exceed $5,000, 
all in a total amount not expected to exceed $2,905,000; and authorizes the City 
Manager to take all actions and execute all documents reasonably necessary to close 
escrow on the sale of the Property.   

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 23rd 
day of October 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
              
       STEVE LY, MAYOR of the 

CITY OF ELK GROVE 
 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
              
JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK  JONATHAN P. HOBBS,  

CITY ATTORNEY 

6



ATTACHMENT 2

77



8



99



10



1111



12



1313



14



1515



16



1717



18



1919



20



ATTACHMENT 3

2121



22



2323



24



2525



26



 
ATTACHMENT 4 

Location Map 
 

 
 

 

2727


	ITEM 8.08 ASR Amendment to Purchase-Sale Agmt for Sheldon Farms South
	CITY OF ELK GROVE
	CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT

	ITEM 8.08 ATTACH 1 Reso Sheldon Farms South Purchase Agmt Amendment
	ITEM 8.08 ATTACH 2 Laguna Creek Land Holdings C-19-467
	ITEM 8.08 ATTACH 3 First Amendment to Purchase Agmt Laguna Creek Land Holdings
	ITEM 8.08 ATTACH 4 Location Map



